

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 22, 2019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-5043 (consolidated with Nos. 19-5042 & 19-5044)

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., CA 18-3083,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

DAMIEN GUEDES; FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION; MADISON SOCIETY
FOUNDATION, INC.; SHANE RODEN; FLORIDA CARRY, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES;
WILLIAM P. BARR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES; THOMAS E. BRANDON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia (Nos. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF, 1:18-cv-03086-DLF)

REPLY BRIEF FOR FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.

Thomas C. Goldstein
Daniel Woofter
Charles H. Davis
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tgoldstein@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

GLOSSARY v

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiff’s Reading Is Supported By Core Tenets Of Statutory
Construction 1

II. The Government’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit 10

III. Plaintiff’s Reading Is Supported By The Canon Of
Constitutional Avoidance..... 15

IV. Attorney General Barr’s Ratification Of The Rule Is Not A
Basis To Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 16

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	17, 19
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14, 22, 23
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	14
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	12
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	18
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	11

<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	20
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	15
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	5
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	15
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	5
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	1, 19, 20
--------------------------------------	-----------

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 293 & note (1958).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 294 & note (1958).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)-(3).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1).....	4, 6, 8, 12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(B).....	2, 8, 9, 10
10 U.S.C. § 8017.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 7805.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 508.....	11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 599A(c)(1).....	19

Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227, 15 Stat. 168	11
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1953, 67 Stat. 636	12
Rev. Stat. § 179 (1st ed. 1874).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 11,957, 42 Fed. Reg. 3295 (Jan. 18, 1977).....	3
Exec. Order No. 9885, 12 Fed. Reg. 5583 (Aug. 20, 1947)	3
Exec. Order No. 9968, 13 Fed. Reg. 3313 (June 19, 1948).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 89-901 (1966).....	14
D. Mellinkoff, <i>Mellinkoff's Dictionary of American Legal Usage</i> (1992)	14
Memorandum from Rogelio Garcia, Cong. Research Serv., to David Plocher, Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, re: <i>Presidential Appointee Positions Requiring Senate Confirmation</i> <i>that May Be Filled Temporarily Under Statutes Other than the</i> <i>Vacancies Act</i> (May 28, 1998)	4
Stephen Migala, <i>The Vacancies Act and an Acting Attorney</i> <i>General</i> (Nov. 15, 2018) (submitted for publication), http://bit.ly/2EvHhXj	13
S. 1764-I (Mar. 16, 1998).....	13
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	3, 9, 10, 13
S. Rep. No. 89-1380 (1966)	14
<i>Vacancy Act</i> (5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349), 2 Op. O.L.C. 72 (1978).....	3
